

**PELLA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION
AND SUBSIDIARY**

Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

**PELLA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION
AND SUBSIDIARY**

| Contents | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Independent Auditors' Report | 1-2 |
| Consolidated Financial Statements: | |
| Consolidated Statement of Financial Position | 3 |
| Consolidated Statement of Activities | 4 |
| Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows | 5-6 |
| Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements | 7-12 |



Independent Auditors' Report

To the Board of Directors of
Pella Community Foundation
Pella, Iowa

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Pella Community Foundation (a nonprofit organization) and Subsidiary, which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2022 and the related consolidated statements of activities and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of Pella Community Foundation and Subsidiary as of June 30, 2022 and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Pella Community Foundation and Subsidiary and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Pella Community Foundation and Subsidiary's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

tdtpc.com

| | | | | | | | |
|--------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|-----------------|
| Burlington | Cedar Rapids | Centerville | Fairfield | Mt. Pleasant | Oskaloosa | Pella | West Des Moines |
| 319.753.9877 | 319.393.2374 | 641.437.4296 | 641.472.6171 | 319.385.9718 | 641.672.2523 | 641.628.9411 | 515.657.5800 |

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users made on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Pella Community Foundation and Subsidiary's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Pella Community Foundation and Subsidiary's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

TDT CPAs and Advisors, P.C.

Pella, Iowa
October 7, 2022

PELLA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARY
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
June 30, 2022

Assets:

| | |
|-------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ <u>631,189</u> |
| Investments: | |
| Fixed income securities | 1,748,207 |
| Exchange traded funds | 4,913,663 |
| Mutual funds | 1,036,061 |
| Unit investment trusts | 7,863 |
| Private equity funds | <u>61,708</u> |
| | <u>7,767,502</u> |
| Fixed assets: | |
| Land | 392,500 |
| Improvements | 23,332 |
| Less accumulated depreciation | <u>(9,637)</u> |
| Net fixed assets | <u>406,195</u> |
| Total assets | \$ <u><u>8,804,886</u></u> |

Liabilities:

| | |
|---|----------------------|
| Agency funds: | |
| Crossroads of Pella | \$ 132,814 |
| Dollars for Scholars | 81,745 |
| Jump for Kids | 7,826 |
| Pella Regional Health Center Foundation | 1,512,602 |
| Pella Christian High School | <u>117,589</u> |
| | <u>1,852,576</u> |
| Deferred rent | <u>8,663</u> |
| Total current liabilities | <u>8,663</u> |
| Total liabilities | <u>1,861,239</u> |

Net assets:

| | |
|---|--------------------------------|
| Net assets without donor restriction - board designated | 2,338,112 |
| Net assets without donor restriction | <u>4,605,535</u> |
| Total net assets | <u>6,943,647</u> |
| Total liabilities and net assets | \$ <u><u>8,804,886</u></u> |

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

PELLA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARY
Consolidated Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

| | |
|--|----------------------------|
| Revenues without donor restrictions: | |
| Contributions | \$ 653,711 |
| Investment income | 149,934 |
| Realized and unrealized gains (losses) on investments | (725,017) |
| Rental income | 17,325 |
| Administrative fees | <u>10,519</u> |
| Total revenues without donor restrictions | <u>106,472</u> |
| Expenses: | |
| Program services: | |
| Grants | 216,599 |
| Donations | 87,800 |
| Property taxes | 2,000 |
| Depreciation | 1,522 |
| Support services: | |
| Office expenses | 7,520 |
| Professional fees | 13,566 |
| Advertising | 494 |
| Dues and subscriptions | <u>5,006</u> |
| Total expenses | <u>334,507</u> |
| Change in net assets without donor restriction | (228,035) |
| Net assets without donor restriction, beginning of year | <u>7,171,682</u> |
| Net assets without donor restriction, end of year | <u><u>\$ 6,943,647</u></u> |

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

PELLA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARY
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

| | |
|---|-------------|
| Cash flows from operating activities: | |
| Contributions received | \$ 587,428 |
| Rent collected | 17,325 |
| Investment income collected | 149,934 |
| Administrative fees collected | 10,519 |
| | 765,206 |
| Cash paid for grants and donations | (304,399) |
| Cash paid to suppliers | (28,586) |
| Net cash distributed to agency funds | 1,115 |
| | (331,870) |
| Net cash provided (used) by operating activities | 433,336 |
| Cash flows from investing activities: | |
| Investment proceeds | 1,311,801 |
| Purchases of investments | (1,555,881) |
| | (244,080) |
| Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents | 189,256 |
| Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year | 441,933 |
| Cash and cash equivalents, end of year | \$ 631,189 |

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

PELLA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARY
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

**Reconciliation of change in net assets to net
cash provided (used) by operating activities:**

| | | |
|---|----|-----------------------|
| Change in net assets | \$ | (228,035) |
| Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided (used) by operating activities: | | |
| Depreciation | | 1,522 |
| Donated securities | | (66,283) |
| Realized and unrealized gains on investments | | 725,017 |
| Net cash distributed to agency funds | | <u>1,115</u> |
| Net cash provided (used) by operating activities | \$ | <u><u>433,336</u></u> |

Non-cash investing activity:

| | | |
|--|----|-------------------------|
| Realized and unrealized gains (losses) on investments and investment income allocated to agency funds | \$ | <u><u>(159,948)</u></u> |
| Donated securities | \$ | <u><u>66,283</u></u> |

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

PELLA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARY
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

Note 1 - Significant Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies followed by Pella Community Foundation and Subsidiary (the Foundation) are presented to assist the reader in evaluating the consolidated financial statements and other data contained in this annual report.

Nature of Organization - The Foundation is a nonprofit organization incorporated on January 16, 1991 in the State of Iowa. The basic purpose of the Foundation is to preserve the heritage and enhance the quality of life for the people of Pella by facilitating the work of the nonprofit tax-exempt organizations of the area. This purpose is accomplished by: 1) creating charitable endowments from the gifts and bequests of those who wish to support the community and its people, 2) investing funds carefully to assure the earning of a safe and continuing income, and 3) distributing the income by means of a fair and analytical system which will identify and fund the most effective proposals for solving problems and seizing opportunities as they arise throughout the years.

On June 14, 2016, Grow Pella Holdings, LLC (GPH) was organized in the State of Iowa with the Foundation being the sole member of this Limited Liability Company. GPH was established for the purpose of owning land which has been donated to the Foundation. On June 30, 2016, the first donation of farmland was accepted by the Foundation and GPH.

Consolidation Policy - The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Pella Community Foundation, and its subsidiary Grow Pella Holdings, LLC. All significant intercompany transactions are eliminated in the consolidated financial statements.

Basis of Consolidated Financial Statements - The Foundation's policy is to prepare its consolidated financial statements on the accrual basis of accounting and follow generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America for contributions received and contributions made and financial statements for not-for-profit organizations. Under these standards, the Foundation is required to report information regarding its consolidated financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets with donor restriction and net assets without donor restriction. Contributions received are reported as support either with donor restrictions or without donor restrictions, depending on the existence or nature of any donor restrictions. The standards also provide that if the governing body of an organization has the right to remove a donor restriction, the contributions should be classified as net assets without donor restriction. The Foundation receives contributions from donors with advice regarding distribution of the funds and earnings thereon. The Foundation attempts to meet the desires expressed by donors; however, under the gifting agreements the Foundation reserves the right to modify any restrictions or conditions on the distribution of funds for any specified charitable purpose if in the sole judgment of the Foundation's board, such restrictions or conditions become unnecessary, undesirable, impractical, or inconsistent with the charitable needs of the community.

Accounting Estimates - The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

PELLA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARY
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

Note 1 - Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Revenue Recognition - Revenues are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions. Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are recognized as revenue in the period received. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. Contributions of assets other than cash are recorded at their estimated fair value on date of contribution based primarily on public information. Contributions received with donor-imposed restrictions (including those for acquisition of long-lived assets) that are met within the same year as received are reported as revenues without donor restrictions. Gains and losses on investments or liabilities are reported as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restriction unless their use is restricted by donor stipulation or by law. Expenses are reported as decreases in net assets without donor restriction.

Tax Status - The Foundation is organized exclusively for charitable purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. As such, the Foundation is exempt from federal income taxes. It has been classified as an organization that is not a private foundation under Section 509(a) of the Internal Revenue Code, and it qualifies for the charitable contributions deduction for donors. The Foundation is subject to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions; however, there are currently no audits for any tax periods in progress.

Grow Pella Holdings, LLC has elected to be a Limited Liability Company for income tax purposes. Accordingly, a provision for income taxes has not been established. Grow Pella Holdings, LLC is subject to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions; however, there are currently no audits for any tax periods in progress.

Cash and Cash Equivalents - For purposes of reporting cash flows, in addition to unrestricted currency and demand deposits with banks or other financial institutions, the Foundation considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Fixed Assets - The Foundation capitalizes all assets with a useful life of greater than one year. Improvements are depreciated on the straight-line method over a 15 year useful life. Donated property and equipment is recorded at appraised value.

Investments - Investments in equity securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are reported at fair value in the consolidated statement of financial position with both realized and unrealized gains and losses reported in the consolidated statement of activities. The fair values of marketable securities are generally determined based on quoted market prices or estimates of fair value provided by external investment managers.

Contributed Services - Many individuals volunteer their time and perform a variety of tasks that assist the Foundation, but these services do not meet the criteria for recognition as contributed services in the consolidated financial statements.

Date of Management's Review - Management has evaluated subsequent events through October 7, 2022, the date when the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

PELLA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARY
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

Note 2 - Fair Value Measurement

Accounting literature establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 measurements).

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described as follows:

Basis of Fair Value Measurement

- Level 1 Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 Quoted prices in markets that are not considered to be active or financial instruments for which all significant inputs are observable, either directly or indirectly;
- Level 3 Prices or valuations that require inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable.

A financial instrument's level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

The following table presents by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the assets at fair value as of June 30, 2022. Assets are classified in their entirety based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

| Description | June 30, 2022 | Quoted Prices In Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1) | Other Observable Inputs (Level 2) | Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3) |
|-------------------------|------------------|---|--|--|
| Investments | | | | |
| Mutual funds | \$ 1,036,061 | 1,036,061 | - | - |
| Fixed income securities | 1,748,207 | 1,748,207 | - | - |
| Unit investment trusts | 7,863 | 7,863 | - | - |
| Private equity | 61,708 | - | 61,708 | - |
| Exchange traded funds | 4,913,663 | 4,913,663 | - | - |
| Total investments | \$ 7,767,502 | 7,705,794 | 61,708 | - |

Investments are categorized as Level 2 instruments when the Foundation has the ability to redeem its investment at fair value in the near term. The fair values are estimated using Level 2 inputs based on multiple sources of information, which may include market data and/or quoted market prices from either markets that are not active or are for the same or similar assets in active markets.

PELLA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARY
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

Note 3 - Agency Funds

Several nonprofit organizations have transferred funds to the Foundation to be managed by the Foundation while retaining all rights to income and principal. This provides those nonprofit organizations with investment management services they may not have had access to otherwise. The Foundation charges these organizations an administrative fee for these services. The Foundation charged an administrative fee of 0.5% for the year ended June 30, 2022.

Note 4 - Estate Bequests

The Foundation has knowledge of being included as a beneficiary in several wills. No amounts have been recorded in the consolidated financial statements for these bequests as they are considered intentions to give that are not legally enforceable. Amounts will be recorded when the Foundation has received legal notice that the deceased will has cleared probate, and the bequest amount and estimated date of receipt is known.

Note 5 - Board-Designated Endowment

Accounting literature provides guidance on the net asset classification of donor-restricted endowment funds for a nonprofit organization that is subject to an enacted version of the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act of 2006 (UPMIFA). Accounting literature also requires additional disclosures about the Foundation's endowment funds (both donor-restricted endowment funds and board-designated endowment funds) whether or not the Foundation is subject to UPMIFA.

The State of Iowa enacted UPMIFA effective July 1, 2008, the provisions of which apply to the endowment funds existing on or established after that date.

As of June 30, 2022, the board of directors had designated \$2,338,112 of net assets without donor restriction as a general endowment fund to support the mission of the Foundation. Since that amount resulted from an internal designation and is not donor-restricted, it is classified in net assets without donor restriction.

Composition of and changes in board-designated endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2022 are as follows:

| | |
|--|---------------------|
| Board-designated endowment net assets, beginning of year | \$ 2,684,070 |
| Additional board designations during year | 2,528 |
| Investment income | 55,849 |
| Net appreciation (depreciation) | (267,931) |
| Amounts appropriated for expenditure | (136,404) |
| Board-designated endowment net assets, end of year | \$ <u>2,338,112</u> |

PELLA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARY
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

Note 5 - Board-Designated Endowment (Continued)

Investment Return Objectives, Risk Parameters and Strategies - The Foundation has adopted investment and spending policies, approved by the board of directors, for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment funds while also maintaining the purchasing power of those endowment assets over the long-term. Accordingly, the investment process seeks to achieve an after-cost total real rate of return, including investment income as well as capital appreciation, which exceeds the annual distribution with acceptable levels of risk. Endowment assets are invested in a well diversified asset mix, which includes equity and debt securities, that is intended to result in a consistent inflation-protected rate of return that has sufficient liquidity to make an annual distribution of up to 5%, while growing the funds if possible. Therefore, the Foundation expects its endowment assets, over time, to produce an average rate of return of approximately 8% annually. Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount. Investment risk is measured in terms of the total endowment fund; investment assets and allocation between asset classes and strategies are managed to not expose the fund to unacceptable levels of risk.

Spending Policy - The Finance Committee of the Foundation annually recommends an appropriation for distribution each year based upon the total return of all assets not to exceed 5% of the yearend balance of all assets with any undistributed income added to the corpus. In establishing this policy, the Foundation considered the long-term expected investment return on its endowment. Accordingly, over the long term, the Foundation expects the current spending policy to allow its general endowment fund to grow. This is consistent with the Foundation's objective to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets as well as to provide additional real growth through investment return. Distributions for the year ended June 30, 2022 were approved at 5%.

Endow Iowa Program - The Foundation participates in the Endow Iowa Program (the Program), which is administered by the Iowa Department of Economic Development through qualified community foundations. The Program's purpose is to create sustainable, philanthropic opportunities for charitable impact in Iowa communities. The legislation governing the Program requires that contributions received be accumulated in a fund, referred to as a 'permanent endowment', for purposes of calculating annual spending, which may not exceed 5%. At June 30, 2022, net assets without donor restriction included \$694,691 related to the Program.

Note 6 - Concentrations of Credit Risk

The Foundation maintains its cash in bank demand deposit accounts at different financial institutions. Frequently the balances of these cash deposits have exceeded the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation's (FDIC) insured limit of \$250,000. The Foundation does not expect to experience any losses on those amounts.

Note 7 - Lease Agreement

The Foundation leases the land owned by Grow Pella Holdings (subsidiary) under a one year lease for \$34,650 and is renewable. Since the land is owned jointly with another entity, the subsidiary has annual rental income of \$17,325.

PELLA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARY
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

Note 8 – Financial Asset Liquidity

The following represents the Foundation’s financial assets at June 30, 2022:

| | |
|--|------------|
| Financial assets at year-end: | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 631,189 |
| Investments | 7,767,502 |
| Total financial assets | 8,398,691 |
| Less financial assets not available to be used for general expenditures within one year: | |
| Agency Funds | 1,852,576 |
| Investments held for long-term purposes | 5,914,926 |
| Financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next twelve months | \$ 631,189 |

The Foundation has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due.

Note 9 – Expenses by Functional Classification

Directly identifiable expenses are charged to programs and supporting services. Management and general expenses include those expenses that are not directly identifiable with any other specific function but provide for the overall support and direction of the Foundation.

The table below presents expenses by both their nature and their function for the year ended June 30, 2022:

| | Program | Management and General | Fundraising | Total |
|------------------------|----------------|-----------------------------------|--------------------|--------------|
| Grants | \$ 216,599 | - | - | 216,599 |
| Donations | 87,800 | - | - | 87,800 |
| Office expenses | - | - | 7,520 | 7,520 |
| Professional fees | - | 13,566 | - | 13,566 |
| Advertising | - | - | 494 | 494 |
| Dues and subscriptions | - | 5,006 | - | 5,006 |
| Property tax | 2,000 | - | - | 2,000 |
| Depreciation | 1,522 | - | - | 1,522 |
| Total expenses | \$ 307,921 | 18,572 | 8,014 | 334,507 |